










































Statement 1

2025 2024

Financial Assets

Due from General Revenue Fund (Note 3) 22,309$     36,616$     

Receivable from Ministry of Health 1,968 1,367 

Other Accounts Receivable 17,019 14,402 

41,296 52,385 

Liabilities

Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities 11,772 24,121 

Accrued Salaries & Benefits 2,561 2,280 

Accrued Vacation 1,694 1,376 

Deferred Revenue (Note 9) 1,336 2,429 

Obligations Under Capital Leases - 35 

17,363 30,241 

Net Financial Assets (Statement 3) 23,933$     22,144$     

Non-financial Assets

Tangible Capital Assets (Note 6) 25,694 22,119 

Prepaid Assets 21,503 14,824 

Inventory 3,328 5,630 

50,525 42,573 

Accumulated Surplus (Statement 2) 74,458$     64,717$     

Contractual Obligations (Note 8), Contingent Liability (Note 13)

(See accompanying notes to financial statements)

eHealth Saskatchewan
Statement of Financial Position

As At March 31
($000s)



Statement 2 

Budget 2025 2024

(Note 4)

Revenue

Ministry of Health Funding

General Revenue Fund Grant 163,036$      163,036$      156,404$       

Other Ministry of Health 6,969 34,913 11,633 

Recoveries / Other 20,537 25,925 24,518 

Total Revenue 190,542 223,874 192,555

Expenses

Amortization (Note 6) 4,000 5,889 3,711 

Digital Services 149,650 163,038 145,320 

Corporate Services 26,984 33,362 27,949 

Board, Executive & Security Office 9,908 11,844 8,966 

Total Expenses (Schedule 1) 190,542 214,133 185,946 

Annual Surplus (Statement 3) -$    9,741$     6,609$     
Accumulated Surplus, at beginning of year 64,717 58,108 

Accumulated Surplus, at end of year (Statement 1) 74,458$     64,717$      

(See accompanying notes to financial statements)

eHealth Saskatchewan

Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2025

($000s)



Statement 3 

Budget 2025 2024

(Note 4)

Annual Surplus (Statement 2) -$  9,741$   6,609$   

Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (Note 6) (15,720) (9,464) (11,862)

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets (Note 6) 4,000 5,889 3,711 

(11,720) (3,575) (8,151) 

(Acquisition)/Use of Prepaid Assets (1,500) (6,679) (479) 
Use/(Acquisition) of Inventory 2,000 2,302 (2,771) 

500 (4,377) (3,250) 

(Decrease) Increase in Financial Assets (11,220)$   1,789$   (4,792)$   

Net Financial Assets, beginning of year 22,144 22,144 26,936 

Net Financial Assets, end of year (Statement 1) 10,924$   23,933$   22,144$   

(See accompanying notes to financial statements)

eHealth Saskatchewan

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2025

($000s)



Statement 4

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash Receipts 219,563$   188,666$   

Cash Paid To Suppliers And Others (224,371) (172,859) 

Cash received from Operating Activities (4,808) 15,807 

Cash Flows From Capital Activities

Purchase Of Tangible Capital Assets (Note 6) (9,464) (11,862) 

Cash paid in Capital Activities (9,464) (11,862) 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Net Change in Obligations Under Capital Leases (35) (535) 

Cash Paid in Financing Activities (35) (535) 

Net (Decrease)/Increase In Due From General Revenue Fund (14,307)$   3,410$   

Due From General Revenue Fund, Beginning Of The Year 36,616 33,206 

Due From General Revenue Fund, End Of The Year (Statement 1) 22,309$  36,616$   

(See accompanying notes to financial statements)

eHealth Saskatchewan

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended March 31, 2025

($000s)



1. Description of Business

2. Significant Accounting Policies

a) The Basis of Accounting

b) Revenue

c) Expenses

d) Employee Future Benefits

e) Tangible Capital Assets

Hardware, Software & System Development costs 20% to 33%
Office Furniture & Leasehold Improvements 10% to 20%

f) Non-financial assets

g) Measurement Uncertainty

h) Financial instruments

Expenses represent the cost of resources consumed for operations during the year.  Expenses include provision for the amortization of tangible capital assets.

eHealth Saskatchewan
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2025

($000s)

Saskatchewan Health Information Network (SHIN) was established as a Treasury Board Crown Corporation by Order in Council 581/1997 under the provisions of The Crown Corporations Act, 
1993  (Act) effective August 19, 1997.

SHIN was renamed to eHealth Saskatchewan by Order in Council 734/2010.

eHealth Saskatchewan (eHealth) was created to design, implement, own, operate, and manage a provincial health information network.  eHealth's purpose is to foster the development of the 
health information technology sector, to foster re-engineering of health delivery processes and to protect health information as a strategic resource.

As a Crown entity, eHealth is not subject to income and property taxes from the federal, provincial, and municipal levels of government.

Pursuant to standards established by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) and published by Chartered Professional Accountants (CPA) Canada, eHealth is classified as any other 
government organization.  eHealth uses Canadian public sector accounting standards to prepare its financial statements.  A statement of remeasurement gains and losses has not been presented 
in these financial statements because all financial instruments' carrying value approximates their fair value.  The following principles are considered to be significant:

The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Government transfers are recognized as revenue in the period the transfer is authorized and any eligibility criteria are met.  Other revenue is recognized in the year received or receivable if the 
amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

i) Pension Plans - Employees of eHealth participate in one of the following pension plans:

Defined Benefit Plans - Employees participate in the Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees Pension Plan (SHEPP) or the Regina CIVIC Employees Superannuation and Benefit Plan (CIVIC). 
eHealth's financial obligation to the plans is limited to making the required payments according to the agreements.

Defined Contribution Plan - Employees participate in the Public Employees' Pension Plan (PEPP) which is administered by Plannera Pension Plan (Plannera).  eHealth's financial obligation to the 
plan is limited to making the required payments to this plan according to the PEPP agreement.

ii) Disability income plan - Employees of eHealth participate in several disability income plans to provide wage-loss insurance due to disability. eHealth follows post-employment benefits
accounting for its participation in the plans. Accordingly, eHealth expenses all contributions it is required to make in the year.

iii) Accumulated sick leave benefit liability - eHealth provides sick leave benefits for employees that accumulate but do not vest. eHealth recognizes a liability and an expense for sick leave in the 
period in which employees render services in return for the benefits. 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost and are amortized over their useful life.  Leased assets are amortized over the life of the lease.  Normal maintenance and repairs are expensed as 
incurred. During development, these assets  are recorded based on their percentage of completion and are disclosed as work in progress system development. Amortization is recorded, 
commencing with the quarter after the assets are placed into service, on a straight-line basis at the annual rates set out below:  

Tangible capital and other non-financial assets are accounted for as assets because they can be used to provide services in future periods.  These assets do not normally provide resources to 
discharge liabilities unless they are sold.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingencies and contractual obligations at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, such adjustments are reported in earnings in the period in which they become 
known. Significant items that require estimates include amortization and accrued liabilities.

eHealth's financial instruments include due from General Revenue Fund, accounts receivable and accounts payable.  The carrying amount of these instruments approximates fair value due to 
their short-term nature.  These instruments have minimal interest, market, liquidity or credit risk. All financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis. When a decline is determined 
to be other than temporary, the amount of the loss is reported in the Statement of Operations.



i) Leases

3. Due from General Revenue Fund

4. Budget Approval

5. Accumulated Surplus

6. Tangible Capital Assets

March 31, 2024

Desktop 
Hardware 

Computer 
Hardware

Computer 
Software

Office Furniture 
& Leasehold 

Improvements

System 
Development 

Costs

Work In 
Progress 

System 
Development Total Total

Opening Cost 6$    67,449$     6,056$    3,103$    155,376$    1,896$     233,886 222,024$    
Additions During the Year - 3,571 - - - 5,893 9,464 11,862 
Transfer - 6,404 - 66 419 (6,889) - 
Closing Cost 6 77,424 6,056 3,169 155,795 900 243,350 233,886 

Opening Accumulated Amortization 6 48,841 6,045 2,993 153,882 - 211,767 208,056 
Annual Amortization - 5,411 2 59 417 - 5,889                  3,711 
Closing Accumulated Amortization 6 54,252 6,047 3,052 154,299 - 217,656 211,767 

Total Tangible Capital Assets -$   23,172$    9$    117$    1,496$    900$    25,694$     22,119$    

j) Future changes in accounting policies
A number of new Canadian public sector accounting standards and amendments to standards are not yet effective and have not been applied in preparing these 
financial statements.  The following standards will come into effect as follows:

(i.) Conceptual Framework (effective April 1, 2026) replaces Financial Statement Concepts, Section PS 1000, and Financial Statement Objectives, Section PS 1100, 
which will be withdrawn.

(ii.) PS 1202 Financial Statement Presentation (effective April 1, 2026) a new standard ensuring increased understanding of financial statements and the indicators 
within them, and provides improved accountability information for users. eHealth plans to adopt these new standards on the effective date and is currently analyzing 
the impact this will have on its financial statements.

Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership related to the leased property fr m the lessor to eHealth are accounted for as a capital lease. Other leases are 
accounted for as operating leases with contractual obligations disclosed in Note 8.

k) Inventory 
Inventory at eHealth consists of end user devices (e.g., laptops, monitors) that have not been deployed at March 31, 2025. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Earned interest is calculated and paid by the General Revenue Fund on a quarterly basis into eHealth's bank account using the Government's thirty-day borrowing rate and eHealth's average daily 
account balance.  The Government's average thirty-day borrowing rate in 2025 was 4.05% (2024 - 4.89%).

eHealth's budget was approved by the Board on June 26, 2024.

eHealth's accumulated surplus is $74,458 in 2025 (2024 - $64,717). eHealth's accumulated surplus is $35,550 after adjusting for tangible capital assets not fully amortized ($25,694); and 
designated assets held for specific purposes ($13,214) (Note 11).

March 31, 2025



7. Related Parties

Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3S Health)

Saskatchewan  Health Authority

Saskatchewan Cancer Agency

Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance

Saskatchewan Ministry of Health

Saskatchewan Ministry of Corrections, Policing and Public Safety

Saskatchewan Healthcare Recruitment Agency

Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3S Health)

Saskatchewan  Health Authority

Saskatchewan Cancer Agency

Saskatchewan Ministry of Health

Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance

Saskatchewan Healthcare Recruitment Agency

Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3S Health)
Other1

Public Employees - Disability Income Plan

Public Employees - Group Life Insurance Plan

Saskatchewan  Health Authority

SaskBuilds and Procurement

Saskatchewan Ministry of Justice and Attorney General

Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance

Saskatchewan Workers' Compensation Board

SaskEnergy

SaskPower

SaskTel

Health Shared Services Saskatchewan (3S Health)
Other1

Public Employees - Disability Income Plan

Public Employees - Group Life Insurance Plan

Saskatchewan  Health Authority

SaskBuilds and Procurement

Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance

Saskatchewan Workers' Compensation Board

SaskPower

SaskEnergy

SaskTel

These financial statements include routine transactions with related parties.  eHealth is related to all Saskatchewan Crown agencies such as ministries, corporations, boards and commissions 
under the common control of the Government of Saskatchewan as well as its key management personnel, and their close family members.  Additionally, eHealth is related to organizations where 
they have key management personnel in common.  Transactions with these related parties are in the normal course of operations and are settled on normal trade terms.  Related party 
transactions to March 31, 2025, include the following:

1 Other Expenditures include: King's Printer Revolving Fund; Saskatchewan Government Insurance;Saskatchewan Gaming; 

Routine operating transactions with related parties are recorded at the rates charged by those organizations and are settled on normal trade 
terms.  In addition, eHealth pays Provincial Sales Tax to the Saskatchewan Ministry of Finance on all its taxable purchases. Other transactions 
with related parties and amounts due to/from them are described separately in the financial statements and the notes thereto.  



10. Employee Future Benefits

i) Pension plans

11. Designated Assets

Designated Assets
April 1, 

2024
2024-25 

Expenditures
Amounts 
Received

March 31, 
2025

Ministry of Health 15,042$     9,645$     5,530$     10,927$     
eHealth Saskatchewan 5,462 14,344 11,137 2,255 
Saskatchewan Health Authority 32 - - 32 

Total Designated Assets 20,536$     23,989$    16,667$    13,214$     

12. Comparative Figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

13. Contingent Liability

eHealth's designated assets represent Ministry of Health funding committed to developing information technology systems that support frontline delivery and improve access, quality and efficiency 
of care.  eHealth's designated asset balance as at March 31, 2025 is $13,214 (2024 - $20,536).  In 2024-25, the designated assets consist of a combination of cash and accounts receivable. 
eHealth's Board of Directors has approved the following designated assets in 2024-25:

In March 2025 a potential legal claim against eHealth became known.  It is estimated that this claim will be awarded up to $100k in the 2025-26 Fiscal year and has been accrued in the financial 
statements.

Employees of eHealth participate in one of three pension plans  the Public Employees Pension Plan (PEPP) which is administered by Plannera, Saskatchewan Healthcare Employees Pension 
Plan (SHEPP) and the Regina CIVIC Employees Superannuation and Benefit Plan (CIVIC). 

PEPP is a defined contribution pension plan.  eHealth’s financial obligation to the plan is limited to making required payments to match the amount contributed by the employees for current 
services.  eHealth's contribution to this plan is 9% (2024 - 8.6%).

SHEPP and CIVIC are defined benefit pension plans.  eHealth’s financial obligation to the plan is limited to making required payments as outlined in the plan agreements.  eHealth's contribution to 
these plans are 8.18% and 8.25% respectively.  

Pension expense for the year is included in salary and benefits in Schedule 1.

ii) Disability Income plans
Employees of eHealth participate in the following disability income plans:

Public Employee Disability Income Plan  – Disability income plan for out-of-scope staff are administered by Plannera Pensions and Benefits.  eHealth’s financial obligation to this plan is limited to 
making the required payments to the plan according to the applicable agreement.  Disability expense for this plan is included in salary and benefits in Schedule 1.

SGEU – Disability income plan for in-scope staff, administered by the Saskatchewan Government and General Employees’ Union. eHealth has no financial obligation for this plan.

iii) Accumulated sick leave benefit liability

The cost of the accrued benefit obligations related to sick leave entitlement earned by employees is determined using management’s best estimate of sick leave usage of active employees.  Sick 

leave liability is included in salary and benefits in Schedule 1.

8. Contractual Obligations

i) Operating Leases

2026 3,939$    
2027 1,372 
2028 1,304 
2029 1,294 
2030 1,298 

Thereafter 5,045 
Total Lease Payments 14,252$     

ii) Maintenance agreements for software

iii) Other Contractual Obligations

2026 67,693$     
2027 19,800 
2028 15,090 
2029 14,783 
2030 13,379 

Thereafter 15,260 
Total Commitment 146,005$     

9. Deferred Revenue

Deferred Revenue
April 1, 

2024
Recognized in 

2024-25
Amounts 
Received

March 31, 
2025

Provider Registry Host Agency 142$     33$     71$     180$     
SPCOR 935 698 - 237 
Canada Health Infoway 438 223 - 215 
Service Canada 914 210 - 704 

Total Deferred Revenue 2,429$    1,164$    71$    1,336$     

As of March 31, 2025, eHealth is committed to technical support for internal and IT systems totaling $146,005 (2024 - $192,247).  The following table outlines the funds dedicated for capital and 
operational expenditures over the remaining years as follows:

eHealth has entered into a lease agreement with Cornwall Centre Inc. for office space expiring January 31, 2026, iQmetrix Software Development Corp. for office space expiring April 30, 2025, 
Harvard Diversified for office space expiring March 31, 2026, Cameco for office space expiring November 30, 2025 and August 31, 2025, Stantec for office space expiring April 30, 2026, and 
Sasktel for a data centre leases expiring December 31, 2033. The operating lease payments for the next 5 years are as follows:

eHealth has several agreements with software vendors to provide maintenance for software that has been purchased by eHealth.  A total of $62,092 was spent in 2025 (2024 - $62,044).  This 
arrangement will likely continue into the future.

As of March 31, 2025, eHealth's deferred revenue balance is $1,336 (2024 - $2,429).  Deferred revenue is only used once all project planning and due diligence (including stakeholder readiness) 
is completed and other revenue opportunities are maximized.  Deferred revenue consists of unspent amounts provided by the Project Management Board of the Provider Registry System from 
Saskatchewan and Newfoundland, from Saskatchewan Centre for Patient Oriented Research (SCPOR), Canada Health Infoway and Service Canada.



Schedule 1

Budget 2025 2024
Amortization 4,000$      5,889$         3,711$       
Board 94 - - 
Cabling - 1 10 
Communications 1,736 1,263 1,263 
Community Net 6,647 6,822 6,865 
Facilities 491 800 728 
Hardware 8,284 12,011 11,654 
Hardware Maintenance 4,474 2,127 2,190 
Insurance 189 190 151 
Leases 75 57 213 
Legal 302 159 230 
Membership - 11 3 
Miscellaneous 303 435 783 
Office Supplies 878 840 1,538 
Parking 313 475 372 
Professional Fees 19,600 22,686 19,137 
Rent 3,005 4,669 3,082 
Salary & Benefits 71,387 85,413 66,891 
Software License 3,638 6,927 3,752 
Software Maintenance 64,071 62,092 62,044 
Telephone 340 442 486 
Travel 715 824 843 

190,542$      214,133$         185,946$       

eHealth Saskatchewan
Schedule of Expenses by Object

For the year ended March 31, 2025
($000s)






















